FREEMAN FLOOR AMENDMENT #2

Council Member Freeman offers the following second Floor Amendment to File No. 2023-504:

(1) Move \$100,000 in funding from the Council President's Designated Contingency account into the Safety & Crime Reduction Commission Designated Contingency account for mental health, as follows:

From:

Name	Fund	Center	Account	Project	Activity	Interfund	Amount
Council							
President	00111	221004	599100	000000	00000000	00000	\$100,000
Reserve -							
Contingency							

To:

Name	Fund	Center	Account	Project	Activity	Interfund	Amount
Safety and Crime Reduction Commission - Contingency	00111	194017	599100	000000	00001799	00000	\$100,000

- (2) On page 4, line 4, after "8;" <u>insert</u> "APPROPRIATING \$400,000 TO THE SAFETY AND CRIME REDUCTION COMMISSION TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO FUND PROGRAMS TO REDUCE CRIME COUNTYWIDE AND TO ADDRESS MENTAL HEALTH;";
- (3) On page 25, lines 20-21, page 26, lines 4 and 6, and page 97, line 2, <u>strike</u> "Third Revised Schedule A" and <u>insert</u> "Fourth Revised Schedule A";
- (4) On page 25, line 22, page 26, line 7, page 27, lines 4-5, and page 97, line 20, <u>strike</u> "Third Revised Schedule B" and <u>insert</u> "Fourth Revised Schedule B";

(5) On page 50, line 3¹/₂, <u>insert</u> a new Section 11.15 to read as follows:

"Section 11.15 Safety and Crime Reduction Commission. Pursuant to the approval by Council, \$400,000 has been appropriated to the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission Designated Contingency account, with \$300,000 of that amount being appropriated for the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission (the "Commission") to make recommendations to the City Council on funding of grants for programs aimed at reducing crime countywide and the remaining \$100,000 being appropriated for the Commission to make recommendations to the Council on funding of grants for programs that address mental health. The Commission's recommendations regarding specific programs and organizations to be funded with these dollars will be addressed through separate legislation.";

- (6) Remove Third Revised Schedule A and replace with Fourth Revised Schedule A, attached hereto, which attaches the fourth revised Schedule A to reflect a transfer of \$100,000 from the Council President's Designated Contingency account into the Safety & Crime Reduction Commission Designated Contingency account;
- (7) Remove Third Revised Schedule B and replace with Fourth Revised Schedule B, attached hereto, which attaches the fourth revised Schedule B to reflect a transfer of \$100,000 from the Council President's Designated Contingency account into the Safety & Crime Reduction Commission Designated Contingency account;
- (8) The Office of General Counsel and the Council Auditor's Office are authorized to make all changes to titles, tables of

content, Ordinance Code, journal entries, schedules, attachments, editorial and text changes consistent with the changes set forth herein to 2023-504 to effectuate the Council's action;

(9) On **page 1**, **line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1590657-v2-2023-504_-_Freeman_Floor_Amd_#2.docx